

Case No. 18-73014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,
and
KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest

On Petition For Writ of Mandamus In Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA (D. Or.)

**ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Wild Earth Advocates
1216 Lincoln St.
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY (CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS (OR Bar 041029)
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT BE DAMAGED IN ANY WAY NOT CORRECTABLE ON APPEAL AND HAVE ADEQUATE OTHER MEANS TO OBTAIN RELIEF	16
II. DEFENDANTS’ RIGHT TO ISSUANCE TO THE WRIT IS NEITHER CLEAR NOR INDISPUTABLE	22
A. Justiciability	25
B. Constitutional Claims.....	27
C. The APA Is Not the Sole Means of Review for Constitutional Challenges to Agency Conduct	28
III. MANDAMUS IS WHOLLY INAPPROPRIATE IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES	29
IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO MANDAMUS FORCING THE DISTRICT COURT TO CERTIFY ITS ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
ADDENDUM	- 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	27
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	16
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	5, 15, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	27
<i>Camacho v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	17
<i>Chehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 952273 (D. Or. March 10, 2010)	36
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	passim

<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	23
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	32
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	33, 34
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Ex parte Chicago, R.I. & Pac. Ry.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921)	24
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	18
<i>Exec. Software N. Am., Inc. v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11 th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	15
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

Hills v. Gautreaux,
425 U.S. 284 (1976) 27

In re Bundy,
840 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2016) 23, 28

In re County of Orange,
784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 22

In re Kensington Int’l Ltd.,
353 F.3d 211 (3rd Cir. 2003) 32

In re United States,
18A410, 2018 WL 5778259 13, 24

In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

In re United States,
895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

In re United States,
No. 18A410, 2018 WL 5115388 13

In re United States,
No. 18-72776 (9th Cir. November 2, 2018) 1

James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.,
283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002) 33

Juliana v. United States,
No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA, 2018 WL 4997032 (D. Or. October 15, 2018)..... passim

McLish v. Roff,
141 U. S. 661 (1891)..... 17

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. ___ (2017) (slip op., at 11-12).....	17
<i>Mowat Const. Co. v. Dorena Hydro, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5665302 (D. Or. September 23, 2015).....	34
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	20
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 560 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 790 F.2d 172 (1st Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	6
<i>Steering Comm. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930)	20
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	34, 36
<i>U.S. v. Woodbury</i> , 263 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1929)	34
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946)	20

<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963)	20
<i>United States v. Riddick</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 613 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , No. 18A65, 2018 WL 3615551 (July 30, 2018).....	36
<i>Washington Env'tl Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	17
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	18, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12, 13, 33, 36
